OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :DBR.5/2014

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Jatin Saikia

Respondent :DEEO, Sivsagar.

Date of hearing :31-8-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS(Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Jatin Saikia is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by :-(1) Sri Mohendra Sarma, Sub Inspector of Schools, Sivasagar, Sadar Circle No. –I , and (2) Sri Hiren Dutta, Sr. Asstt. of the Office of the District Elementary Education Officer, Sivasagar.

The second appeal petition dated 20-11-2013 is taken up for hearing ex parte in the absence of the petitioner.

The Sub Inspector of Schools , Sivasagar Sri Mohendra Sarma who is present today submitted that the sought for information has already been furnished to the petitioner by the District Elementary Education Officer, Sivasagar vide letter dated 4-12-2013 in response to the RTI petition dated 30-8-2013. The SPIO and Deputy Director, Elementary Education, Assam has submitted a written statement dated 13th August, 2016 stating the same fact and enclosing copies of information furnished by the DEEO vide letter dated 4-12-2013 to the petitioner.

The second appeal petition is dated 20-11-2013, i.e, prior to furnishing the information by the DEEO,

In view of the above, and in view of the absence of the petitioner at the time of todays' hearing and no other correspondence from him, it is presumed that he has received the information furnished by the DEEO, Sivasagar to his satisfaction.

Accordingly, the second appeal petition dated 20-11-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H.S.Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/DBR.5/2014/636-A Copy to:

Dated.31-8-2016

- 1. Sri Mohendra Sarma, Sub Inspector of Schools, Sivasagar, Sadar Circle No. –I, for information.
- 2. Sri Jatin Saikia, Vill-2 No.Rongsual, P.O-Disang, District- Dibrugarh, PIN-786 610 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission